

Sixth Session (018)

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI

SECOND ASSEMBLY - (SIXTH SESSION)

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22ND, 2022 AT 2.30 P.M

- 1. The House (County Assembly) assembled at thirty minutes past two o'clock.
- 2. The proceedings were opened with prayer said by the Hon. Speaker.

3. MOTION ON OPERATIONALIZATION OF SUB-COUNTY OFFICES IN THE NEWLY ESTABLISHED SUB-COUNTIES

(Hon. Mucee John Njagi-MCA Chiakariga Ward)

AWARE THAT; Section 50(1) of the County Government Act, No. 17 of 2012 provides that there shall be established at the level of each sub-county the office of the Sub-County Administrator.

FURTHER AWARE THAT; Section 50(3) of the County Government Act, No. 17 of 2012 makes provision for the responsibilities of the sub-county administrator as coordination, management and supervision of the general administrative functions in the sub-county unit.

COGNIZANT THAT; through Gazette Notice No. 1236 and 1237 of February 2022 there was established Chiakariga, Muthambi and Maara Sub-Counties respectively.

NOW THEREFORE; The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi urges the County Executive through the County Public Service Board to fast-track the process of recruiting the Sub- County Administrators for the newly

established sub-County units and operationalize the Sub-County offices within sixty days for ease of service delivery and co-ordination of County Government functions.

Order Read;

Motion made and Question proposed;

NOW THEREFORE; The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi urges the County Executive through the County Public Service Board to fast-track the process of recruiting the Sub- County Administrators for the newly established sub-County units and operationalize the Sub-County offices within sixty days for ease of service delivery and co-ordination of County Government functions.

Debate Arising;

Amendment moved;

THAT, the motion be amended by deleting the words 'Muthambi and Maara Sub counties respectively' as appearing on the third paragraph before the word Chiakariga.

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi-MCA Karingani Ward)

Motion made and Question proposed;

THAT, the motion be amended by deleting the words Muthambi and Maara Sub counties respectively as appearing on the third paragraph before the word Chiakariga.

Debate Arising;

Question put and agreed to.

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2022

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY

THAT, the motion be amended by deleting the words Muthambi and Maara Sub counties respectively as appearing on the third paragraph before the word Chiakariga.

Motion made and Question proposed;

NOW THEREFORE; The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi urges the County Executive through the County Public Service Board to fast-track the process of recruiting the Sub- County Administrator for the newly established sub-County unit and operationalize the Sub-County office within sixty days for ease of service delivery and co-ordination of County Government functions as amended.

Debate Arising;

There being no other Member wishing to contribute;

Mover replied;

Question put and agreed to.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY

NOW THEREFORE; The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi urges the County Executive through the County Public Service Board to fast-track the process of recruiting the Sub- County Administrator for the newly established sub-County unit and operationalize the Sub-County office within sixty days for ease of service delivery and co-ordination of County Government functions as amended.

4. **COUNTY ASSEMBLY ROSE** – At thirty minutes past three O'clock.

MEMORANDUM

The Speaker Will take the Chair on Tuesday, February 27th 2022 at 9.30 a.m. *****